Investors should note that, as with any budget, the allocation of funds set out in the above
table may change depending on a number of factors, including the outcome of operational
and development activities, regulatory developments and market and general economic
conditions.  In light of this, the Board reserves the right to alter the way the funds are
applied.

The Board is satisfied that upon completion of the Offers, the Company will have sufficient
working capital to meet its stated objectives.

The use of further equity funding or share placements will be considered by the Board
where it is appropriate to accelerate a specific project.

It is possible that future acquisitions that may be contemplated may exceed the current or
projected financial resources of the Company and it is expected that these acquisitions
would be funded by project finance and/or equity issues (subject to any required
shareholder approvals).

27

1.12 Capital structure

The proposed pro forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the
Offers and the Proposed Acquisition is as follows:

Pro Forma Capital Structure

Shares1
Minimum Capital Raising

$3,000,000

Maximum Capital Raising

$4,500,000

Shares on issue pre-Consolidation 2,395,053,092 2,395,053,092

Shares on issue post-Consolidation 39,917,5512 39,917,5512

Shares to be issued to Vendors  200,000,0003 200,000,0003

Maximum number of Shares to be
issued under Capital Raising 150,000,000 225,000,000

Facilitation shares to be issued to
Trident Capital 15,000,000 15,000,000

Facilitation shares to be issued to
Bonarc 5,000,000 5,000,000

KGV Loan Consideration Shares to
be issued to KGV 90,000,000 90,000,000

Bonarc Loan Shares to be issued to
Bonarc  15,000,000 15,000,000

Shares to be issued to Connected
Noteholders 50,000,000 50,000,000

Shares to be issued to Leopard
Noteholders 50,000,000 50,000,000

Total Shares on issue following
completion and recompliance,
assuming conversion of all the
Connected Notes and Leopard
Notes

614,917,551 689,917,551

Total Shares on issue following
completion and recompliance,
assuming conversion of all the
Connected Notes, Leopard Notes
and Class A Performance Shares

714,917,551 789,917,551

Total Shares on issue following
completion and recompliance,
assuming conversion of all the
Connected Notes, Leopard Notes,
Class A Performance Shares and
Class B Performance Shares

764,917,551 839,917,551

Notes:

1 Unless expressly stated otherwise, all of the above securities are to be issued on a post-

Consolidation basis.

2 The post-Consolidation figures are approximate as any fractions of a Share will be rounded

down to the nearest whole Share.

3 In addition to these Consideration Shares, the Vendors are also being issued 100,000,000

Class A Performance Shares, which will convert into 100,000,000 Shares upon the Company
and its subsidiaries achieving aggregated gross revenue of $15,000,000 in any of the

28

financial years ending on 31 December 2016, 2017 or 2018, following recompliance with